A summary of results from the Health Related Behaviour Survey 2023-25

This report presents a summary of the results of the Finally, each of the providers of education has
health-related behaviour survey carried out during received a bespoke report that contains detailed
2023-25. results for their specific institution.

Completed questionnaires were analysed by the

Schools Health Education Unit (SHEU) based in Comparison with a reference sample

Exeter. SHEU had been commissioned by the Nottinghamshire data have been compared with the
Council to co-ordinate this work as a way of Unit’s wider database.

collecting robust information about young people in

Nottinghamshire and their lifestyles. A selection of some of the differences, where the

level seen in the Nottinghamshire data is significantly
different to that seen in a reference sample, is shown
on page 26.

The results contained in this report therefore provide
a snapshot of what life is like for young people in
Nottinghamshire.

In addition to this County-wide summary report, more
detailed, 90-page reports have been produced for the
primary and secondary phases. These reports provide
more analysis of the survey responses, including a
breakdown by gender and year group, and can be
used to investigate specific issues in more detail.

L) This survey by the SHEU was commissioned by Public Health in
Nottinghamshire .

U Grateful thanks are expressed to the Schools Health Education Unit, Background
Exeter, who facilitated the Nottinghamshire Health-Related :
Behaviour Survey 2024, to the Head teachers and staff who Emotlopal Health and
organised in the survey in their schools and to the pupils themselves Wellbeing

who completed the survey. Relationships and sex

0 SHEU is an independent research unit specialising in health related
questionnaire surveys of children and young people for Local
Authorities, Public Health Teams, voluntary agencies, charities,
schools and colleges and other partnerships. The Unit is also able to Drugs, Alcohol and
undertake consultation, monitoring and evaluation and bespoke Tobacco
research projects.
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The sample

L1 The full sample provided by the schools is shown below.

Year4  Year5 Year6 Year7 Year8 Year9 Year 10 All
Male 173 203 464 280 304 197 426 2047
Female 150 198 478 261 294 189 382 1952
Other or missing response 1 0 0 21 12 25 40 99
Total Sample (Count) 324 401 942 562 610 411 848 4098

Growing up in Nottinghamshire Primary Schools

Background

ETHNICITY HOME LIFE
0 71% of pupils described themselves as White U 73% of pupils responded that they live with their
British. Mum and Dad together.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

White British (I /1% Mum & Dad together — 73%

Any other White background [l 4%
Mainly or only Mum - 10%
Asian [l 9%
Black [ 3% Mum & Dad shared [Jl] 10%
Mixed (M 5% Mum & stepdad/partner [lj 5%
Other || 1%

Oth 9
Don'twanttosay (M 6% N F -

FREE SCHOOL MEALS

U 10% of pupils responded
that they currently have
free school meals, while
21% said they have had
them and 1% could have
had them.

LANGUAGE

) 97% of pupils responded that
they find speaking English
'easy' or 'very easy', while
0% said they find it 'hard".
The equivalent figures for
reading English are 90%
and 2%; for writing English they
are 88% and 2%.




PRIMARY

Healthy Eating

5-A-DAY

U 10% of pupils responded that they didn't have
any portions of fruit or vegetables to eat on the
day before the survey; 29% of pupils responded
that they had at least 5 portions.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

None [ 10%
1 [ 13%
2 | 7%
3 [N 17%
4 [N 15%
5ormore [ 9%

LUNCH

0 43% of pupils responded that they had school
food for lunch on the day before the survey; 1%
of pupils responded that they did not have any
lunch.

FAST FOOD

0 13% of pupils said they have hot fast food
(takeaway) at least 'once a week or more' after
school, on the way home; 60% said they 'rarely
or never' do.

0 38% of pupils said they have hot fast food
(takeaway) at least 'once a week or more' at
home for their main evening meal; 12% said
they 'rarely or never' do.

WEIGHT

L 7% of Year 6 pupils responded that they would
like to put on weight; 35% of Year 6 pupils
responded that they would like to lose weight.

HUNGER

0 59% of pupils said they have found it hard to
concentrate in school because they've been
hungry, while 14% said they 'don't know' if they
have and 4% didn't want to say.

BREAKFAST

[ 10% of pupils responded that they didn't have
anything to eat or drink before lessons on the day
of the survey, while 7% only had a drink and
11% had a cooked breakfast.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Conventional breakfast |GGG 78%
Justadrink [l 7%

Snack [l 3%

Other [ 0%

Nothing atall (Bl 10%

FOOD & DRINK

U 62% of pupils responded that they eat fresh fruit
'on most days', while 32% said the same of
sweets, chocolate, choc bars.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Any fish/fish fingers I 2%
Fresh fruit | (2%

Salads |l 17%
Vegetables [N 56%
'Energy' drinks (e.g. Red Bull,...|l 4%
'Diet' fizzy drinks (low calorie) (mmm 11%
Other fizzy drinks (Wl 13%

Milk | ——— 43%
Water [ 84%
I 36%

I 32%

Crisps

Sweets, chocolate, choc bars

WATER

L 5% of pupils responded that they didn't drink any
water on the day before the survey.

L 40% of pupils responded that they drank at least
'about a litre' of water on the day before the
survey.



PRIMARY

Physical Activity

TRAVEL TO SCHOOL TDDAY
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Car/van — 53%
School bus 1%
Other bus | 0%
Train | 0%
Taxi | 0%
Bicycle 3%
Walking 47%
Other 3%
CYCLING

L1 93% of pupils responded that they have a bicycle or
scooter. 19% of pupils responded that they 'never
or almost never' wear a safety helmet when cycling
or scootering, while 30% said they do so only
'sometimes’.

L1 43% of pupils responded that they wear a safety
helmet 'whenever possible' when cycling or
scootering.

BEING PHYSICALLY ACTIVE

L 62% of pupils said they are 'active' (they do more
than 150 minutes (2 %2 hours) of activity per week).

L1 5% of pupils said they are 'inactive' (they do less
than 30 minutes of activity
per week).

L1 4% of pupils said they
'never' engage in
moderate-to-vigorous
intensity physical activity
for an average of at least
60 minutes per day.

L1 71% of pupils said they 'usually or always' engage
in moderate-to-vigorous intensity physical activity
for an average of at least 60 minutes per day.

ENJOY EXERCISE

U 2% of pupils responded that they don't enjoy
physical activities 'at all'.

L 85% of pupils responded that they
enjoy physical activities 'quite a lot'

or 'alot".
I r
SPORTS

0 94% of pupils responded that they do one or more
of the physical activities listed at least 'once a
week'.

Percentage of pupils responding that they do the

physical activities listed at least 'once a week’

0%  20% 40%  60%

80%

100%

52%

Going for walks
Riding your bike
Running (races or tag games) 71%
Dancing/gymnastics/trampolining
Football 67%
Hockey
Horse-riding

Judo, karate, boxing @ Boy
Netball/First step netball u Girl
Roller skating/skateboarding
Rugby/mini rugby

Scootering

Swimming

Tennis/short tennis/badminton
Keep-fit 62%
Cricket/kwick cricket
Rounders

Basketball

Other physical activities




PRIMARY

School & Leisure

Pupil perceptions of school (% agree)

Pupil perceptions

L 76% of Year 5+ pupils responded that in their
school, people with different backgrounds are
valued.

L 70% of Year 5+ pupils responded that their
school helps them work as part of a team.

AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

62%
The school cares whether | am happy or not

63%

My work is marked so | can see how to improve 85%
it 84%

I know my targets and | am helped to meet them

My achievements in and out of school are

recognised |
Boy ® Girl

The school teaches me how to deal with my
feelings positively

72%
The school helps me work as part of a team

In this school, people with different backgrounds 77%
are valued 75%

The school encourages everyone to take part in 76%
decisions 75%

The school encourages me to contribute to
community events

The school prepares me for when | leave this 76%
school

Percentage of pupils responding that they did the following after school yesterday:

Boys Girls

1 Playing computer/video games 72 Watching TV (live, online, catch-up) 68
2 Watching TV (live, online, catch-up) 71 Listening to music 56
3 Playing with their friends 54 Playing with their friends 45
4 Listening to music 51 Playing sport or doing physical activity 41
5  Playing sport or doing physical activity 48 Playing computer/video games 40
6  Reading a book for pleasure 29 Reading a book for pleasure 35
7  Watching shows on DVDs, videos or online 26 Watching shows on DVDs, videos or online 28
8 Doing homework 22 Doing homework 24
9  Cooking or helping with cooking 19 Cooking or helping with cooking 24
10 Going to an after school/youth club 19 Practising music or at a music lesson or singing 20
Percentage of pupils responding that did the
following during school breaktimes at least
‘sometimes’:
BREAKTIMES

L 50% of pupils responded that their playtimes and
lunchtimes are friendly, while 45% said they are
crowded and 12% said they are boring.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0,
Chatting/talking i
8%

o,
Playing running/skipping games/tag N
93%

Playing ball games like football or 86%
netball 62%
Reading quietly orbeing in the
library

0,
Other 198
19%

32%

30% :
" Boy MGirl




PRIMARY

WORRYING

L1 81% of pupils responded 81%
that they worry about at
least one of the issues
listed 'quite a lot' or 'a
lot'.

Emotional Health and Wellbeing 1/2
L1 50% of boys and 57% of girls responded that they

L 35% of boys and 54%
of girls responded
that worry or anxiety
at least sometimes
stops them from
concentrating on or

(1)
35%, 54% enjoying other things.
worry about at least 3 of the issues listed 'quite a 0 10% of boys and 19%

lot' or 'a lot'. of girls said they find it
hard to concentrate on
or enjoy anything
because of worries.

L1 19% of pupils responded that worry and anxiety
doesn't affect their life at all, while 36% said they
can usually deal with any feelings of worry.

Percentage of pupils responding that they worry about the following 'quite a lot' or 'a lot':

Boys Girls
1 The environment 35 SATs/tests 44
2 Crime 34 The environment 37
3 SATs/tests 33 Problems with friends 37
4 Eating healthily 28 The way they look 37
5  Family problems 27 Crime 34
6  Health problems 24 Eating healthily 30
7  Problems with friends 23 Family problems 28
8  Money problems 22 Their weight 27
9 The way they look 22 Body changes as they grow up 26
10 Their weight 21 Health problems 24

PROBLEM SOLVING

Percentage of pupils responding that they at least 'sometimes' do the following when a problem

worries them (toi 10):

1 Talk to an adult about the problem 93 Talk to an adult about the problem 93
2 Play games/computer games etc. 90 Listen to music 90
3 Watch TV, DVDs or videos online 85 Watch TV, DVDs or videos online 87
4 Think carefully about the problem by Think carefully about the problem by
themselves 82 themselves 84
5 Listen to music 81 Keep busy 77
6 Exercise 78 Exercise 76
7 Keep busy 78 Talk to a friend or a brother/sister about
the problem 74
8 Go out with friends/socialise 74 Play games/computer games etc. 72
9 Talk to a friend or a brother/sister Go out with friends/socialise 72
about the problem 73
-, |10 Rest or sleep more 64 Rest or sleep more 63

L 98% of pupils either talk to an adult, talk to a friend
or a brother/sister, think about the problem by
themselves or seek help from books/magazines/
internet when they have a problem that worries them
at least 'sometimes'; 73% said they 'often' do one of

6 these things.

We picked out those responses to problems that
focussed on the problem itself and not the emotions
connected with having a problem.



PRIMARY

Emotional Health and Wellbeing 2/2

GROWING UP THE STIRLING CHILDREN'S WELLBEING SCALE

' 63% of pupils responded that they feel they know L The score is derived from a set of individual items,
enough about how their body changes as they get for example: 61% of pupils responded that they have
older, while 5% feel they don't know enough. been feeling or thinking that good things will happen

in their life at least 'quite a lot of the time' over the

L1 We asked who had talked with them about ‘how
past couple of weeks.

your body changes as you grow up’:

100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. 90%
No-one has talked with me about this 12%
6% 80%
Parents/carers o 70%
74% m60 - Maximum
0,
Teachers, in school lessons o0 W 48-59: High
66% 50% .
: m36-47: Med-high
School Nurse 40%
(]
1 24-35: Med-low
Visitors or speakers in school lessons 30% m12-23: Low
0,
Brothers or sisters o
10%
Friend
riends 0% _

Bo Girl
Other close relatives o

1 7% of pupils had a score of 12 — 30 on the Stirling
Children's Wellbeing Scale; Liddle & Carter (2010)
suggest that scores in this range may indicate poor
mental health.

Out- of-school activity leaders e.g.
Brownies, Cubs, youth club

Someone else

O The young people were asked to whom they would U The Stirling scale offers some sub-scales of interest:

turn to share a range of problems including 'Keep it~ POSITIVE OUTLOOK

to myself'. Whom they talk to may depend on what 0%  20%  40%  60%  80%  100%
the problem is. The top five sources of support for
Problem with school are as follows: 6-11:Low [| 2%
Percentage of pupils responding that they would 12-17: Med-low ([l 11%
talk first to the following if they had a problem
with school: :
18-23: Med-high | Z0%
1 Mum and/or Dad 54  Mum and/or Dad 50 .
Teacher 19 Teacher 18 24-29: High |GG 24%
3 Keep it to myself 13 Friend 14
Friend 11 Keep it to myself 13 30: Maximina R
5 Brother or Sister 3 Brother or Sister 4

POSITIVE EMOTIONAL STATE

O This pattern is repeated more or less closely for the
other issues offered, where votes for parents greatly
outweigh those for other options.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

6-11: Low | 2%

12-17: Med-low ([ 17%

18-23: Med-high [ NG 45%
24-29: High (I 31%

30: Maximum [l 5%



PRIMARY

and online

ACCIDENTS

[ 27% of pupils
responded that they
have been treated for
an accident by a
doctor or at a hospital
in the 12 months before
the survey.

INTERNET SAFETY

We asked how pupils used the internet:

0%

| don't use the Internet
Watching videos or programmes
online e.g. YouTube, NetFlix

Looking at web pages about my
hobbies and interests

Chatting (e.g. Tik Tok, Snapchat
and Instagram)

Looking at web pages for help
and advice

School work/homework

Storing documents online

Posting messages/videos on

50%

| 1%
I 37%
I 30%

I 47%

B 14%

I 21%

B 6%

()
social media (e.g. Tik Tok,... . 24%

Listening to music

Playing games

Doing something else

I 60%
I 77%

B 5%

L1 54% of pupils responded that they use internet
chat or social networking sites 'often' or 'very

often'.

100%

Most recent accident or injury in last 12 months

| was burnt/scalded

I had a cut

| had a broken bone

| broke or damaged a tooth

I hurt my head

| had a bruise, graze or sprain

| was choking/ couldn't breathe
| swallowed something

Other

0% 50% 100%

I 3%
= 8%
H 6%
® 4%
@ 5%
= 9%
I 2%
I 2%
I 3%

& 90% of pupils responded that they have been told
how to stay safe while using the internet.

0 60% of pupils responded that they get e-safety
information from their parents/carers/family, while
78% said they get information from school.

55b: Have you been told how
to stay safe while using the
Internet e.g. using Snapchat
and Instagram?

56: Have you everreceived a
chat message that scared you
or made you upset?

57: Have you eversent a chat

message or posted a comment

that you later wished you had
not written?

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

27%




PRIMARY

Peer pressure

| can usually or always say no

| can sometimes say no

| can rarely say no

| can never say no

Bullying and peer pressure

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

N 40%
. ERE
B 3%

| 2%

Bullying behaviours: which, where and why?

Been teased/made fun of
Called nasty names

Bullied on my mobile phone
Bullied through e-mail/Internet
Pushed/hit for no reason

Had belongings taken/broken
Been threatened for no reason
Been threatened for money
Been ganged up on

Been called 'gay’

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

eee——— 53
I 47 %
— 17%

- 10%
eeee—— 519,
——— 30%
——— )7

= 5%

— )4%
— 349

= 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

At or near home

On the way to or from school

Going out at other times during
the day
Going out at other times in the
dark

During lesson time

In a classroom
(playtime/lunchtime)

In the toilets

In the corridors

Outside at school
(playtime/lunchtime)
Online (on computer, iPad,
etc.)

On my mobile phone

Other

25%

27%

30%

Bullying and school

35% of pupils responded
that they at least
'sometimes' feel afraid of
going to school because
of bullying. 9% of pupils
responded that they
'often' or 'very often' feel
afraid of going to school
because of bullying.

64% of pupils responded
that they think their
school takes bullying
seriously, while 11%
don't think their school
takes bullying seriously.

3% of pupils responded that they think others may
fear going to school because of them, while 22%
said they are 'not sure' if others do.

0% 50% 100%

I've not been picked on or bullied _ 49%

| don't know why - 24%

Your size or weight - 13%
The way you look - 15%

The clothes you wear I 6%

Your ethnic background (race,

0,
colour etc.) I 3%

Your religion | 2%
A disability | 2%

Because you are a boy or a girl I 5%

Because you have free school

10
meals | %

How you get on in lessons -
because you find it easy or l 6%
difficult to learn

Because of someone in your

family I 5%

Other I 59



PRIMARY

Alcohol, Smoking & Drugs (Years 5 & 6 only)

Alcohol

L1 2% of Year 5+ pupils responded that they had an
alcoholic drink (more than just a sip) in the 7 days
before the survey, while 6% said they are 'not sure'.

L1 0% of Year 5+ pupils responded that they drank
beer or lager in the 7 days before the survey and
1% said they drank spirits.

Tobacco products
SMOKING AT HOME
0 20% of pupils responded that their parents/carers

smoke; 8% of pupils responded that someone
smokes indoors at home in rooms that they use.

[ 8% of pupils responded that someone smokes in a
car when they are in it too.

L1 7% of Year 5+ pupils responded that they drink
alcohol and their parents/carers 'always' know,
while 1% said they 'usually' know.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

I do notdrink alcoho! | o0%

My parents/carers always .
know . 7%
My parents/carers usually 3
know I 1%
My parents/carers sometimes | .
know 1%
My parents/carers never know | 1%

SMOKING AND VAPING (Years 5 & 6 only)

Don'twant to give up

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0
Never tried 9%
96%

Once or twice h]';ﬁ/ = Smoking
(]
. .
Used to 0% Yopine
0%
[
Occasionally 0%

0%

0%

Want to give up
0%

0%
0%

Drugs

) We asked Years 5 & 6 who had talked with them
about illegal drugs.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

No-one has talked with me... 24%

Parents/carers 38%
Teachers, in school lessons 55%
School Nurse
Visitors or speakers in school...
Brothers or sisters
Friends
Other close relatives

Out-of-school activity leaders...

Someone else

10% of Year 5+ pupils responded that they are
'fairly sure' or 'certain' they know someone who
uses drugs that are not medicines.

0% 20% 60% 80% 100%

40%

No 71%
Not sure

Fairly sure

Certain

1% of Year 5+ pupils responded that they have
been offered cannabis, while 2% said they are 'not
sure'.

1% of Year 5+ pupils responded that they have
been offered other drugs (not cannabis), while 2%
said they are 'not sure'.

10




LOCAL AREA

Q

5% of pupils said they don't like living in their
neighbourhood ('not at
all' or 'not much’).

71% of pupils said they
like living in their
neighbourhood ('quite a
lot' or 'very much’).

VIEWS & OPINIONS

Q

35% of pupils responded that their views and
opinions are asked for in their school, while 11%
said that they are not asked for.

52% of pupils responded that they feel their views
and opinions are listened to in their school, while
10% feel they aren't listened to.

39% of pupils responded that their views and
opinions are listened to in school by talking to
teachers.

21% of pupils responded
that their views and
opinions make a
difference to how their
school is run, while 24%
said they don't make a
difference.

PRIMARY

Comments about the primary results

U This report on the school survey results for
Nottinghamshire primary schools is based on a sample
which represents about 5.5% of Notts 9-11 year olds.
The participating schools chose to join the survey so
are self-selecting, but are drawn from across the whole
of Nottinghamshire, with participants in every district
in Notts. The results include some quite surprising
findings. One example is about children's exposure to
second-hand smoke.

U 20% of children responding said that they had parents
or carers who smoked, which is quite a lot higher than
we would have expected based on recent estimates of
smoking rates in the population. Smoking in vehicles
where there is an under 18 present has been illegal
since 2015. Nevertheless, 8% of all children
responding to the survey said someone smoked in a
car when they were in it.

U These findings highlight the need for further work to
explain not only what the law says, but the reasons for
the law: to protect children as they are more
vulnerable to the effects of second-hand smoke. The
actions being developed in response include raising
awareness through direct contacts with parents -
including expectant parents - by providing materials,
training and advice for identified front line workers -
such as those in maternity healthcare, early years
provision and schools. Alongside this, we're planning
some campaign work, to include advertising and
social media messaging. If your organisation can help
us with distributing information and sharing these
messages with parents, please contact the local Public
Health team.

U This is just one illustration of how the findings of the
surveys can lead to action wider than just in an
individual school. But the primary beneficiaries of the
school surveys are the individual schools themselves -
and once action is taken in response to findings - the
participating children benefit too. We've heard from
many settings about how they used the findings - from
curriculum support - such as using some of the graphs
from the results to engage children in their maths
lessons - to specific, health-related activities. In one
school, results led to changes in P.E. lesson planning
and a plan to create new outdoor exercise space for
the children to enjoy.

U These examples of actions and responses to findings
illustrate the value of the school surveys in our local
area.
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Growing up in Nottinghamshire Secondary Schools

Background

GENDER IDENTITY

L1 1% of students said they are trans/transgender, 1%

said they are gender diverse and 0% said they are
intersex.

FAMILY

L) 69% of students responded that they live with
their mum and dad together.

L1 13% of students responded that they live 'mainly
or only' with their mum, while 1% said they live
'mainly or only' with their dad.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Mum and dad together _ 69%
Mainly or only Mum - 13%

Mainly or only Dad I 1%
Mum & Dad shared . 8%

Mum & stepdad/partner l 7%

Other I 2%

ETHNICITY

) 58% of students described themselves as White

British. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

white British || 58%
Any other White background . 10%
Asian - 13%
Black . 6%
Mixed l 6%

other [l 4%

Don't want to say I 3%

12

LONG-STANDING ILLNESS AND SPECIAL NEEDS

0 11% of students responded that they have a long-
standing illness or disability, while 20% said they
'don't know'.

L 5% of students responded that they have special
needs, but they are not catered for at school.

0 Of the 294 students who have special needs, 44%
said they are not catered for at school.

L 2% of students responded that they have special
needs and they are always catered for at school.

1 Of the 294 students who
have special needs, just
15% said they are
always catered for at
school.

YOUNG CARERS

0 5% of students
responded that they are
a 'young carer', while
8% said they 'don't
know'.

O 1% of students
responded that their school knows they are a
'yvoung carer', while 2% said it doesn't.

0 Of the 125 students who said they are a 'young
carer', 16% said their school knows they are,
while 35% said it doesn't.



SECONDARY

Healthy Eating

WEIGHT

O 12% of students
responded that they
would like to put on
weight.

U 42% of students

5-A-DAY

0 22% of students
responded that they had
at least 5 portions of
fruit and vegetables to
eat on the day before the

survey.
responded thflt they would o . -
ke to lose weight.
L 46% of students responded that they are happy None (il 12%
with their weight as it is.
LUNCH -
1 14%
0 36% of students responded that they had a school
lunch on the day before the survey, while 3%
bought lunch from a takeaway or shop. 2 I 18%
& 12% of students responded that they didn't have
any lunch on the day 3 [ 20%
before the survey.
BREAKFAST
4 [ 14%
1 17% of students
responded that they didn't
have anything to eat or s [l 11%
drink before lessons on
the day of th
e day 00 e survey, 6 | s%
while 12% only had a
drink and 10% had a cooked breakfast.
0% 50% 100% 7 | 1%
Nothing to eator drink [l 17%
8 or more I 5%
Energy drink (e.g. Red Bull, o
Relentless, Lucozade Energy etc.) I 4%
Other drink (e.g. juice, tea, 0
water) I 46%
Toast, bread, croissant, bagels ([ 27% FOOD
Sugar-coated or chocolate 0 17% of students responded that they eat hot fast

il 5% food (takeaway) during school lunchtime at least

'once a week or more'; 9% said the same of
having it after school on the way home.

cereals

Porridge/Readybrek [l| 4%

Other cereals (e.g. Cornflakes) (Il 19% 0 32% of students responded that they eat hot fast
food (takeaway) at home for their main evening
voghurt [ 4% meal at least 'once a
week or more'.
Breakfast bars i 4% U 25% of students
responded that they eat

Crisp-typesnack | 1% hot fast food (takeaway)

at home as an extra
snack or meal at least
'once a week or more'.

Chocolate bars, sweets || 2%

Biscuits/cakes/muffins || 3%

Fruit [l 9%

Cooked breakfast (e.g. egg,
bacon, pancake, waffles) Ml 10%

Somethingelse | 1%
13



SECONDARY

Physical activity

L1 52% of students said they are active (they do more
than 150 minutes (2 %2 hours) of activity per
week).

L1 40% of students said they are fairly active (they do
between 30 and 150
minutes of activity per
week).

[l 8% of students said they
are inactive (they do less
than 30 minutes of activity
per week).

L1 8% of students said they
'never' do an average of an hour of moderate-to-
vigorous intensity physical activity per day during
a week.

L1 58% of students said they
'usually or always' do an
average of an hour of
moderate-to-vigorous
intensity physical activity
per day during a week.

8%

58%

L 91% of students responded that they play or do
one or more of the physical activities listed at least
'once a week', while 1% said they 'hardly ever or
never' do any of them.

L 29% of boys and 50% of girls said a lack of
motivation to take part stops them from being
active, while 18% of boys and 36% of girls said
'low mood' stops them.

TRAVEL TO SCHOOL
L 31% of students responded that they travelled to

school by car/van on the day of the survey.

[ 6% of students responded that they travelled to

school by bicycle on the day
the survey.

42% of students
responded that they
walked to school on the
day of the survey.

0

ENJOYMENT

a

5% of students said they
don't enjoy physical
activities 'at all'.

71% of students said
they enjoy physical
activities 'quite a lot' or
'a lot'.

Percentage answering that they enjoy physical

activities 'quite a lot' or 'a lot'.

Boys
Girls

Y 7&8 Y 9&10
82 82
67 55

Percentage of students responding that the following things stop them from being active (top 10):

Boys
1 Nothing stops me 37
2 Lack of motivation to take part 29
3 [lIness or injury 21
4 Too busy 20
5 Low mood 18
6 Having no one to go with 18
7 No activities on offer that | like 11
8 Activities are not close to where | 9
live or too far to travel
9 Not interested in sport or physical 9
activity
10  Money 8

Girls

Lack of motivation to take part 50
Low mood 36
Having no one to go with 31
Too busy 25
Nothing stops me 21
[[Iness or injury 18
No activities on offer that | like 16
Not interested in sport or physical 15
activity

Not knowing where to go 15
Money 14

14



WORRYING

Q

SECONDARY

Emotional Health and Wellbeing 1/2

80% of students
responded that they
worry about at least one
of the issues listed 'quite
alot' or 'a lot'.

37% of boys and 62% of girls responded that they
worry about at least 3 of the issues listed 'quite a
lot' or 'a lot'.

0%

20%

40% 60% 80% 100%

29%

School-work problems
49%

Exams and tests
63%
Health problems

Career problems

Problems with friends

39%

W Male
Family problems 29% m Female
Money problems
The way you look
vy 54%

Puberty and growing up

Being bullied

Thinking you are
gay/lesbian/bisexual or transgender

Other worry

19% of students responded that worry or anxiety
doesn't affect their life 'at all', while 32% said
they can 'usually deal with any feelings of worry'.

49% of students
responded that worry or
anxiety at least
'sometimes' stops them
concentrating on or
enjoying other things;
15% said they find it
hard to concentrate on or
enjoy anything because of worries.

15

PROBLEM RESPONSES

0%

20%

40% 60% 80% 100%

24%

Do nothing 29%
0

Talk to someone about it*
Rest or sleep more

48%
Smoke a cigarette

Think carefully about it by yourself*

Eat more

Eatless

22%
17%

22%

Exercise more " Male

Keep busy with other things = Female

Drink alcohol
Use drugs
Watch TV, DVDs or online videos

Listen to music
60%

Play games/computer games/Xbox 51%

etc
Cutor hurt myself

Seek help in magazines or web
pages*

Other

* These are the only three responses that might help
with the problem itself.

RESILIENCE

L 32% of students responded
that if something goes
wrong, they are 'usually'
or 'always' calm and can
carry on, while 45%
learn from it for next time
and 28% get upset and
feel bad for ages.

53% of students responded that if they don't
succeed at something, they 'usually' or 'always'
keep on trying until they do, while 39% ask for
help and 20% give up.

An overall resilience score was calculated using a
set of such questions:

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0,
49%
0y
Med-low (17-20) _ 2:01//)
0
0,
Med-high (21-23) - iz 2
13%

18%

High (24+)
0%

Boy

1 Girl



SECONDARY

Emotional Health and Wellbeing 2/2

UPSETTING OR STRESSFUL EVENTS THE WARWICK-EDINBURGH MENTAL WELLBEING SCORE

L] 87% of students said they (WEMWBS)
have experienced at least [l The score is derived from a set of individual items,

one of the upsetting or for example: 64% of students responded that they
stressful events either have been feeling loved 'often' or 'all of the time'
last year or this year; over the last two weeks, while 33% said they have
12% said they have been feeling optimistic about the future 'rarely' or

experienced more than 5 'none of the time".
such events. Figures fOB%th'SZO% YeAr" o wou 100« COMBINED SCORES:

0
Moving house S;A 100%
0
90%
Broke up with boyfriend or girlfriend l 153:)/
i 80%
0,
New boyfriend or girlfriend Sk m 56 - 70 (high)
23% 70% &
New family member I 7%
baby/adopted/new partner for... 60%
(baby/adopted/new p 8% ° m 42 -55 (med-
Death of a pet . 183 50% high)
0
0 B 28 -41 (med-
Death of someone important to you l %éz; 40% |OW)
(]
Being separated from parent/carer or 2% 30% m14-27 (low)
brother/sister 3% ™ Male
20%
Parent/carer/brother/sister ill for a l7% M Female
long while 9
g whil 10% 10%
3%
Excluded from school
, 2% 0%

Shouting and arguing at home 28% Male Female
between adults 33%

Shouting and arguing at home
between adults and children

7% of students had a low score on the WEMWABS.

l
IS

ﬁo\"

X

Punching, slapping or other physically 9% d 15% Of students Of had a hlgh score.
hurtful behaviour at home 9%
A U A greater proportion of girls than boys had low or
Parents separating/divorcing l ;;’ med-low scores.
0

Something else important that upset
you

We added a question at the end of the standard
WEMMWABS list of items:

U 39% of students said they feel they have a clear
idea about what they want to do in their life
'often’ or 'all of the time'.

None of the above (or incomplete)

TRUSTED ADULTS

L1 8% of students
responded that there are
no adults they can trust.

L1 69% of students
responded that they can
trust three or more adults.
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Relationships

ORIENTATION

L 79% of students responded that they are
straight/heterosexual, while 2% said they are
gay/lesbian and 5% said they are bisexual.

GOOD AND SAFE RELATIONSHIPS

[0 85% of Y10 students responded that trust and
honesty are important to make a good relationship
with a boyfriend/girlfriend and 40% said the same
about kindness and caring.

0%

20%

40% 60% 80% 100%

87%

Trust and honesty 82%
0

Love or emotional connection

Kindness and caring

Talking well and sharing problems

Similar interests and values

Respectand understanding

Being happy and having fun

Sense of humour

Spending time together

Support and look after each other

Fancying/physical attraction

24% ™ Male

Something else M Female

58% of Y10 students responded that it is always
wrong to tell someone what to wear in a
relationship with a partner and 46% said the same
about being jealous/possessive.

56% of Year 10 students said they have had a
boyfriend/girlfriend/partner.
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PEER PRESSURE

0 61% of students
responded that they can
'usually or always' say
no when a friend wants
them to do something
they don't want to do.

11% of students responded that they can 'rarely’
or 'never' say no when a friend wants them to do
something they don't want to do.

Of the 397 Y10 students who said they have had
a boyfriend/girlfriend/partner, 58% said they have
experienced at least one of the
negative/controlling behaviours listed while in a
relationship.

L The figures in the chart below are for the whole
sample, not just those that have had a

relationship.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0
Telling you what to wear 6%

14% " Male
Telling you who you can and can't see 12%
16% M Female
. 13%
They kept checking your phone
y kep! gY p 15%
0,
Checking where you are all the time L
20%
. . 8%
Using hurtful/threatening language
g i/ g languag 15%
Threatening to spread rumours about 6%
you/post things online 8%
Threatening to hit or hurt you 5%
4%
L - 18%
Being jealous/possessive
8j /p 30%
Pushing 10%
9%
Hitting 6%
5%
Demanding undressed/sexual photos
g / p 11%
Forcing you to do what you don't 7%
wantto do 10%
None of the above (or incomplete) 74%
61%

L There is a marked gender disparity in the
experience of these unwelcome behaviours, with
25% of Y10 males reporting them compared with
39% of females.



SECONDARY

Sexual Health

SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED INFECTIONS

L1 40% of Year 10 students responded that they have
'never heard of' or 'know nothing about' HIV/AIDS;
64% said the same about chlamydia.

t about it to prevent pregnancy 0%

Year 10 Male N Know Not

heard of nothing reliable
Condoms 4% 5% 6%
Contraceptive pill 8% 10% 10%
Female condom 14% 23% 12%
(Morning-after Pill) 15% 21% 30%
Rhythm method 26% 30% 32%
Sex but no penetration 22% 27% 24%
Long-Acting Reversible 32% 29% 8%

Contraception (eg. coil)
Year 10 Female

Not

Never Know

heard of nothing reliable
it about it to prevent pregnancy

Condoms 0% 2% 18%
Contraceptive pill 2% 5% 15%
Female condom 9% 24% 20%
(Morning-after Pill) 8% 10% 34%
Rhythm method 15% 24% 50%
Sex but no penetration 16% 22% 36%
Long-Acting Reversible 20% 16% 11%

Contraception (eg. coil)

CONTRACEPTION

O We asked Y10 students, first, if any methods are
reliable to prevent pregnancy, then if they think the
methods are are reliable to prevent infections like
HIV/AIDS.

Percentages of Y10 students who think
the methods are are reliable to prevent
infections like HIV/AIDS:

Reliable

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

85% 13%
71%
51%
34%
10%
26%
29%

None
13%

81%
Condoms
86%

Diaphragm (Cap)

Pill (Contraceptive Pill or mini-pill)

Female condom (Femidom)

Reliable

Withdrawal (pulling out before
ejaculating)

79%

Emergency Contraception (Morning-
after Pill)

78%
46%
Safe period/Rhythm method

46%
9%
24%
51%

Sex without penetration
(‘outercourse') e.g. touching,
massage
W Male

Long-Acting Reversible Contraception

(LARC, e.g. coil, implant) M Female

YEAR 10+ ONLY: SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES

0 37% of Year 10+ students responded that they
know where they can get condoms free of charge.

11 23% of Year 10+ students responded that there is a
local Contraception and Sexual Health Service they
can get to.

0 37% of Year 10+ students responded that they
might be too shy or embarrassed to use a local
Contraception and Sexual Health Service and 44%
said they don't know where to go.

(1 80% of Year 10+ students agreed that it's illegal for
a 15-year-old to have sex with an 18-year-old, while
11% said they 'disagree’.

1) 28% of Year 10+ students agreed that you don't
need permission from parents/carers to get
contraception if you are under 16, while 29% said
they 'disagree’'.

YEAR 10+ ONLY: SEXUAL RELATIONSHIPS

O 8% of Year 10+ students responded that they
have either had sex in the past or are currently in a
relationship where they have sex. (For the
purposes of this answer, ‘sex” includes oral sex.)

O 2% of Year 10+ students responded that they
have had sex and they 'never' use a method of
protection or contraception, while 1% said they
did so only 'sometimes’.

O Of the 45 students who have had sex, 37%
responded that they 'always' use a method of
protection or contraception.

O 4% of Year 10+ students responded that they
have taken risks with sex (e.g. not used a condom)
after drinking alcohol or drug use, while 1% said
they are 'not sure' if they have.

0 6% of Year 10+ students responded that they
have gone further than they would like after
drinking alcohol or drug use, while 10% said they
are 'not sure' if they have.
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Safety in person and online

SAFETY OF LOCAL AREA

[l 66% of students rated their safety as 'good' or a
'very good' at school.

[ 24% of students rated
their safety as 'poor’ or
'very poor' when going
out after dark in the area
where they live.

L 7% of students responded
that they have been the
victim of violence or aggression in the area where
they live in the last 12 months, while 13% said
they are 'not sure' if they have.

KNIVES AND WEAPONS

[ 6% of students responded
that they are 'fairly sure'
or 'certain' they or their
friends carry weapons or
other things for protection
when going out. 3% of
students reported that this
was a weapon with a Q
blade (half of those who are at least ‘fairly sure’).

L 65% of students responded
that they at least
'sometimes' worry about
people with knives when
going out; 20% said they
'usually' or 'always' do.

Q

Q

L 13% of students
responded that they,
their family or a friend
have been threatened or
harmed by someone
with a weapon; 22% said
they are 'not sure'.

[ 4% of students said this happened to their Mum or
Dad and 3% said it happened to them; 8% said a
knife was used.

Somewhere fun and safe to go to
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Been in a car with a drunk or under-

DANGEROUS ACTIVITIES

57% of students said they have done at least one
of the illegal or dangerous activities listed in the
chart below; 24% said they have done three or
more.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

8%

age driver 13%

36%

Gone on or near railway lines
33%

Gone onto a building site without
supervision

Hit or kicked or thrown stones at
someone

Stolen something from someone

Shoplifted

Damaged a car

Broken into a car

Vandalised e.g. sprayed paint on

walls, broken glass I Male
Started a fire that you shouldn’t have ¥ Female
done
None of the above (or incomplete) 42%
45%

43% of students said they have ever seen/spoken
to someone from the police at a visit in a lesson;
26% said they have ever seen/spoken to someone
from the police at their home.

12% of students said they have seen/spoken to
someone from the police at their home this year.

GANGS AND GANG CULTURE

40% of students said they think a gang is a group
of young people who 'always' think it's OK or
cool to do some illegal things and 32% think they
deal/sell drugs.

4% of students said they at least 'often' defend an
area against other young people and 2% said they
have done violent things with friends/a gang.

We asked, what might help about knife crime:

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

14% " Male

Nothing can be done
13%
61%

Make the area safer 62%

Have more to do in the area

More police on the streets 54%
g 48%
Have knife searches

Make it easier to report knife
carrying

50%
51%

Something else



SECONDARY

Bullying in person and online

BULLYING

L) 30% of students responded that they at least U 12% of students responded that they have been
'sometimes' feel afraid of going to school because bullied online in the last 12 months, while 11%
of bullying. said they 'don't know" if they have.

L) 7% of students responded that they 'often' or 'very 1 7% of students responded that they have bullied
often' feel afraid of going to school because of someone else at school in the last 12 months,
bullying. while 11% said they 'don't know' if they have.

19% of students responded that they have been
bullied at or near school in the last 12 months,
while 17% said they 'don't know' if they have.

L 31% of students responded that they think their

school takes bullying seriously, while 39% said
they think it doesn't take bullying seriously.

INTERNET SAFETY

U1 51% of students said they have experienced at

Someone writing or showing things to
hurt or upset you (with text, pictures

someone which then you wished you

You placed a bet or played a game for

least one of the things listed in the chart below

when online; 15% said they have experienced 3

or more.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

28%

or video) 41%

Someone posted online private
information about you

Someone used your
identity/password to upset or hurt
you

You sent personal information to

hadn't done or had thought more
about

You saw pictures, videos or games

with violence you found upsetting

You saw sexual or 'pornographic'
images, videos or games

m Male

money H Female

1) 56% of students responded that they have been

taught or given advice about communicating with

people they have only met online and 32% said
they have been taught or given advice about
CEOP's 'Report Abuse' buttons.

0 Of the 1673 students who have been taught or

given advice about internet safety topics, 8% said

they 'never' follow the advice they have been
given; 36% said they do so only 'sometimes'.

0 45% of students responded that they have been

taught or given advice about the internet safety
topics listed in the chart below and 'always'
follow the advice they have been given.

0 Of the students who have been taught or given

advice about internet safety topics, 50% said they
'always' follow the advice they have been given.
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

67%
72%

How to use social media well (such as
Facebook & Twitter)

64%
66%

Spending too much time online or
gaming

%
73%

Sharing your personal information
online

N
IN

Identity theft (incl. 'fraping’, i.e. using
someone's account while they are
still logged in)

N
~
xR

Spam (emails or other messages from

companies or people you don't know) 60%

Phishing (trying to get your
information by pretending to be
someone you can trust)

o)
X

5

Sexual, violent or other content that
makes you feel upset or

uncomfortable 60%

l
o

Being bullied online on your
computer, phone or tablet
(cyberbullying)

8%
69%

Communicating with people you have

only met online 59%

Sexting (sending sexually explicit text
messages or nude/sexual pictures or
videos)

l

Being approached online by an adult
who wants a sexual encounter or
relationship

CEOP's "Report Abuse" buttons

None of these | Male

8%
B Female
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Alcohol, drugs and tobacco products

DRUGS

0 20% of students responded that they are 'fairly
sure' or 'certain' that they know someone who
uses drugs that are not medicines.

ALCOHOL

1 13% of students had an alcoholic drink in the 7
days before the survey.

[ 4% of students responded that they drank alcohol
on more than one day in the 7 days before the
survey; 2% said they did so on at least three days.
1% said they drank alcohol, but didn't specify on
how many days.

0 5% of students responded that they got drunk in the
7 days before the survey. 1% said they drank
alcohol, but didn't specify whether or not they got
drunk.

[ 1% of students responded that they got drunk on
more than one day in the 7 days before the survey.

U 1% of students drank over the advised weekly limit
of alcohol for adults of 14 units.

0 Of the students who said they drink alcohol, 19%
said their parents 'never' or only 'sometimes' know.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
65%
| never drink alcohol
60%
m Male
My parents always know
m Female

My parents usually know

My parents sometimes know

My parents never know
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0 12% of students responded that they have been
offered cannabis; 9% have been offered drugs
other than cannabis;
overall 15% of students
responded that they have
been offered cannabis or
other drugs.

U 6% of students responded
that they have ever taken
at least one of the drugs
listed in the questionnaire.

O It seems if 15% have ever been offered drugs and
6% have ever taken them, then at least 60% of
those ever being offered refuse, perhaps refusing
many offers.

Ever taken: 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Cannabis (any form e.g. weed, hash, I

3%
5%

grass, pot, skunk, marijuana, dope,
oil, edibles)

Ecstasy (e.g. MDMA, XTC, E, Mandy, 1%

Molly) 1%
" Male
Solvents used as drugs (e.g. glue, gas | 0%
refills, aerosols, cleaning fluid) 1% mremale

1%
0%

Nitrous oxide (NOS)

Amphetamines (e.g. speed, base, | 0%
uppers) 1%

Tranquillisers (e.g. Valium, Xanax, 0%

'Lean’) 0%
0%
1%

Other illegal drugs

0%

Cocaine (e.g.snow, Charlie, sniff)
1%

U 2% of students responded that they have taken at
least one of the drugs listed during the last month.

0 58% of students responded that they know where
they would go for support if they wanted help or
advice about drugs.

1 55% of students said they think young people their
age obtain drugs from friends (or friends of
friends); 24% think they get them from the
internet.

0 61% of students said they think one of the biggest
risks from using drugs is that you never really
know what's in them; 34% said 'getting caught'.
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Tobacco products

SMOKING VAPING

1 90% of students have never tried smoking. U 79% of students have never tried vaping
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 83%

| have nevervaped

76%
| have neversmoked at all, noteven a 91%
uff 9
P 88% | have tried vaping once or twice 10% = Male
7% 1% M Female
| have tried smoking once or twice OD © Male
8% M Female | used to vape, but| don't now
0,
| used to smoke, but | don't now 1% .
1% | vape occasionally (less than once a
week)
| smoke occasionally (less than 1 1%
cigarette a week) 1% I vape regularly but would like to give
itu
I smoke regularly but would like to 0% P
give it up 1% | vape regularly and don't want to
I smoke regularly and do not want to 1% give it up
give it up 1%
Ever tried vaping:

U 41% of the students who said they smoked also
said they would like to give it up.

U 1% of students responded that they have recently
smoked and bought their last cigarettes in a shop;
1% bought them from somewhere else, and 2%
were given them. oyA

34%

U 30% of students report that at least one person
regularly smokes indoors in their home; 15% said Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
more than one person does.
U 24% of the students who said they vape regularly

ted to gi ing.
U1 96% of students say they have never tried shisha. wanied o give Up vaping
0 We asked where they got their vapes from:

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0,
Don't want to say 4%
7%
0,
Friends give them to me 1%
3%
| buy them from a newsagent, 1% = Male

tobacconist or a sweet shop 2%

M Female
1%

| buy them from friends or relatives I 29
(]

1%

| buy them from someone else
2%

My brother or sister gives themto | 0%
me 1%

1%

| buy them from a supermarket
1%

0%

Someone else gives them to me
1%

1%
0%

| take them
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Enjoying and Achieving

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES

0 25% of students said they would like to see more
gaming indoors for young people to do in their
area; 16% said they would like to see more
discussion groups.

0 52% of students said they would like to see more
physical activities for young people to do in their
area; 28% said they would like to see more artistic
activities.

SATISFACTION

L 6% of students responded that they are 'not at all'
satisfied with their life at the moment.

L 54% of students responded that they are 'quite a
lot' or 'very' satisfied with their life at the moment.

SCHOOL LESSONS

' 23% of students responded
that they enjoy 'hardly
any' of their lessons at
school.

O 25% of students responded
that they enjoy 'most' or
'all' of their lessons at school.

L 48% of students responded that they have found
school lessons about drug education (incl. alcohol
and tobacco) 'quite' or 'very' useful; 43% said the
same about lessons on sex and relationship
education.

FUTURE PLANS

L 31% of students responded that they want to
continue in full-time education when they leave
school.

U 39% of students responded that they want to find a
job as soon as they can when they leave school.

L 53% of students responded that they want to get
training for a skilled job when they leave school.

L 20% of students responded that they want to stay in
the neighbourhood where they live when they
leave school.

EVERY CHILD MATTERS

U 56% of students responded that people with
different backgrounds are valued in their school.

VIEW AND OPINIONS

0 19% of students responded that their views and
opinions are asked for in school, while 35% said
they aren't asked for.

LOCAL SERVICES

L From a list of young people's health and wellbeing
services, Childline had the highest level of
recognition, with over 90% of students aware of the
service and 41% saying they knew how to use it.
Other local services had various recognition levels
between 30% and 40% of students aware of
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Comments about the secondary results

SECONDARY

O Participants in the Nottinghamshire secondary
school surveys represent about 6.0% of Notts
young people aged 11-15. Most schools focused
on Year 10 students: in this year group (aged 15),
the sample was 8.1%. Schools which participated
are self-selecting, with representation in all
districts of the County except Ashfield.

.1 One reason for commissioning the survey work
was to find out more about local young people's
vaping rates. Results were reassuring in the sense
that findings were similar to those in national
surveys carried out by NHS Digital or Action for
Smoking and Health. Whilst confirming that most
local young people do not smoke or vape,
findings also indicated an emerging social gradient
in vaping, similar to that found in smoking, and
also that vaping is more prevalent in girls than in
boys. This intelligence will help us target our
future preventative efforts.

U There were also some surprising findings in these
surveys. Results showing a lack of awareness of
sexual health matters (questions only asked of
Y10+) have been picked up by our locally
commissioned sexual health services and used to
start a dialogue with young people, to identify the
information they need and how best to reach them
to communicate it. Another area of concern was
in relationship behaviours (questions only for
Y10+), where 58% of young people who had
dated had experienced jealous or controlling
behaviours in their personal relationships, and
about half of all survey respondents did not think
such behaviours were always wrong. These results
demonstrate the importance of schools having
specialist relationship training available to
challenge beliefs and ensure that young people
understand what healthy and equal relationships
are like.

O Individual schools have also fed back to us about
their use of the results. One school identified that
they had asked the Police to come and talk to
groups of young people about some of the issues
highlighted in their results. Another has worked
with the Public Health team to pilot a social
norms approach to vaping, promoting that
according to their own results, most young people
have never even tried vaping - the opposite of
what you might think from reading the news - and
of the small proportion that say they do vape
regularly, half want to stop. Other schools tell us
they have used the information to plan the RSHE
lessons and tutor time activities. Young people
themselves also reflected that participating made
them consider their own wellbeing and whether
they could do more to be healthy.
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Inequalities among Y10 students

L1 The table below shows percentages for selected criteria for the whole year group sample and selected sub-samples of young
people who may be vulnerable. So from the top left corner, second row, we see that 16% of Male students ever tried smoking,
compared with 18% of all Y10 students.

L1 The table also shows significance testing; the tests were performed using actual numbers of respondents for each criterion, not
the overall sample size shown. Colour + white text = Statistically significant difference. That is, the difference compared
with the remainder of the year group is more than the usual amount of variation that we would expect in a sample of this size
just by chance, suggesting that this group probably is different from the rest of the year group. Large differences will not always
reach statistical significance in small samples. positive difference; [i:1114: = unwelcome difference;

shows p < 0.05, while [l =0 el TR TGN G ETH RGOS E T RTFIES show p < 0.01.

[0 No correction has been attempted for multiple comparisons, but of the 208 analysis cells, 117 are shown in colour -- more than
55%, which is rather more than 5%. There is, sad to say, a lot of orange on this table, which shows many poorer experiences
or habits for these groups compared with those of their peers.
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Eat 5-a-day 18% 20% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 16%
Ever tried smoking 18% 19% | 17% | 22% | 20% | 21%
Drank last week 25% | 25% | 26% | AU 27% 26% | 29% | 28%
Ever offered drugs 28% 26% | 44| 28% 29% | 34% | 32%
Ever taken drugs 12% | - 12% | 44| 11% 12% | 7% | 7%
Physically active (2%h/week) 54% 49% | 41%
Daily hard exercise 56% | 49% | 52%
Bullied at school last year 17% 18% | 17% | 20%
Worry about job prospects 32% 34% | 30% 41%
Worry about school 46% 44%
Sexually active 8% | 8% | 9% | 7% 11% | 9%
Can get to a sexual health/advice service 23% 15% 19% | 18%
| know my own targets and | am helped to meet them 41% 41% | 43%
No trusted adults 25% 32% 31% | 30%
A least 'quite a lot' satisfied with life 53% 54% 35% | 49%
Worry 'a lot' about at least one issue 53% 56% | 55%
| find it hard to concentrate on or enjoy anything because of worries 16% 16%
High/med wellbeing score 50% 51%
Low resilience score 41% 44%
High resilience score (24+) 12% 11% | 13% | 13%
Cut/hurt self when they have a problem or feel stressed 9% 11%
| can always say no to a friend 'usually' or 'always' 62% 61% | 63% | 58% | 58%
Being jealous/possessive is always wrong in a relationship 46% 46% | 45% | 44% | 55% | 50% | 51% | 53%
Experienced aggressive/controlling/jealous behaviour in current/previous relationship | 60% 61% 67% 69% | 65%
Useful school lessons about managing money 16% 17% | 18% | 23% | 17% | 13% | 10%
Asked for views in school 20% 17% | 23% | 25% | 13% | 15%
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SECONDARY

Deprivation among Y10 students

L1 The table below shows percentages for selected criteria for the whole year group sample and by deprivation score, for those
students who gave a full postcode. So from the top right cell, we see that 23% of the least deprived students ate 5-a-day,
compared with 18% of all Y10 students.

1 The table also shows significance testing; the tests were performed using actual numbers of respondents for each criterion,
not the overall sample size shown. Colour + white text = Statistically significant difference. That is, the difference
compared with the whole year group is more than the usual amount of variation that we would expect in a sample of this size
just by chance, suggesting that this group probably is different from the year group as a whole. Large differences will not
always reach statistical significance in small samples. [@{22) = positive difference; liZ114s = unwelcome difference;

shows p < 0.05, while [l gt el e B GIOSEeRTHITE show p < 0.01. No correction has
been attempted for multiple comparisons, but a similar count can be made as for the previous tables (29/130=22%).

[0 The differences are not numerous or very marked, but they do suggest that students in the least deprived areas have better
outcomes compared with those of their peers. However, there are splashes of green to the left of this table, suggesting a
more mixed picture.
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Eat 5-a-day 18% | 8% | 16% 17%
Ever tried smoking 18% | 27% 15% | V40 | 16%
Drank last week 25% | 27% | 28% | 26%
Ever offered drugs 28% 28% 28%
Ever taken drugs 12% | 4% | 7% | 10% | 9% | 10%
Physically active (2%h/week) 54% | 54% 49% | 49%
Daily hard exercise 56% | 42% | 53% | 51% | 58%
Bullied at school last year 17% | 13% 19% | 15%
Worry about job prospects 32% | 25% | 33% | 37% | 30% | 30%
Worry about school 46% | 54% | 46% | 46% | 48% | 41%
Sexually active 8% | 11% 8% | 5% | 9%
Can get to a sexual health/advice service 23% | 12%
| know my own targets and | am helped to meet them 41% | 39% | 42% | 42% | 46% | 38%
No trusted adults 25% | 29% | 25% 25% | 26%
A least 'quite a lot' satisfied with life 53% | 52% | 51% | 58% | 54% | 57%
Worry 'a lot' about at least one issue 53% | 54% | 60% | 49% | 56%
| find it hard to concentrate on or enjoy anything because of worries 16% 18% | 15% | 14%
High/med wellbeing score 50% | 46% | 45% | 48% | 50% | -1/
Low resilience score 41% | 43% | 41% | 45% | 40% | =1
High resilience score (24+) 12% | 4% 15% | 15% | 11%
Cut/hurt self when they have a problem or feel stressed 9% | 13% | 12% | 10% | 8% | 7%
| can always say no to a friend 'usually' or 'always' 62% | 54% | 64% | 60% 59%
Being jealous/possessive is always wrong in a relationship 46% | 59% 43% | 50% | 50%
Experienced aggressive/controlling/jealous behaviour in current/previous relationship | 60% | 67% | 51% | 60% | 59% | 58%
Useful school lessons about managing money 16% | 23% | 10% | 9% 14%
Asked for views in school 20% | 26% | 18% | 21% | 24% | 19%
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SECONDARY

Comparisons with a reference sample

The table below shows comparisons between the Nottinghamshire Year 10 sample and a reference
sample from young people of the same age from across the country. Each year, SHEU produce a
report of aggregate school survey results using similar surveys in their Young People series, often
referred to by news media as ‘national data’. The studies that give rise to the reports are large,
numerous, and from many parts of the United Kingdom, but they do not form a deliberately-selected
sample. Despite the 'accidental' nature of the sample, the picture produced by the SHEU annual
data sets typically matches survey outcomes from other data-collection agencies using structured or
random sampling. This 2023 sample has been used to produce the report Young People into 2024,
by Angela Balding and David Regis. For more details, please contact the Schools Health Education
Unit (www.sheu.org.uk).

Nottsihnii\am- Reference
2024 Y10 2025 W10
N 848 13253

Eat 5-a-day 18 17
Ever tried smoking 18 16
Drank last week 20
Ever offered drugs 28 25
Ever taken drugs 12 10
Bullied at school last year 17 15
Worry about job prospects 32 34
Worry about school “ 41
Sexually active 8 8

| know my own targets and | am helped to meet them

No trusted adults 13

A least 'quite a lot' satisfied with life 46
Worry 'a lot' about at least one issue 48
| find it hard to concentrate on or enjoy anything because of worries 16 18
High wellbeing score 13 13
Low resilience score 41 44
High resilience score 12 12

There are several notable differences between the Year 10 Nottinghamshire results and the findings
from the Year 10 reference sample. It may be that differences in phrasing or context have influenced
these differences, but the comparisons are at least plausible and usually exact. The largest

differences have been flagged by highlighting the larger figure,

unwelcome
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